
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

at 10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

22 November 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 8) 5 mins

Minute of Meeting of Executive Committee of 15 November 2016 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 

5. Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2017-2022 (Pages 9 - 236) 30 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.) 
6. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

7. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, 
J. Brown, M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, F. Renton 
and R. Smith

Public Document Pack



Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson      Tel:-  01835 826502
Email:-  fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 15 November, 2016 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, M. J. Cook, 
V. M. Davidson (from para 2.2), G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, F. Renton 
and R. Smith

Apologies:- Councillors D. Paterson

In Attendance:- Depute Chief Executive - Place, Corporate Transformation and Services 
Director, Chief Financial Officer, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services 
Officer (F. Walling).   

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 1 November 2016 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 

2. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 2, 2016/17) 
2.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of the Executive Committee of 16 August 

2016, there had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Executive presenting a 
summary of Scottish Borders Council quarterly performance information for Members.  In 
her introduction, the Corporate Performance and Information Manager, Sarah Watters, 
explained that this was the 11th report over a 3 year period of reporting against the 8 
priorities that the Council wished to be addressed.  Performance Indicators had continued 
to evolve to reflect policy and service changes; a summary of the main changes being 
provided in Section 4 of the report.  One of the changes was to reflect work done by 
Health and Social Care Locality Co-ordinators and to include locality data within the 
infographic.  This would be built upon as local health and social care work developed.  A 
high level summary of performance against the Council’s corporate priorities was given in 
Section 5 of the report with a more detailed presentation and explanation of each 
Performance Indicator (PI) provided in the Appendix to the report.  Where possible, 
information that was collected on a quarterly basis was presented but this was not 
possible for all areas of Council business, for example, school attainment.  All information 
contained within the report was also made available on the SBC website using the public 
facing part of SBC’s Performance Management software (Covalent).  This could be 
accessed at 
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/691/council_performance/1353/our_performance_as_
a_council and by clicking on “Scottish Borders Performs”.  

MEMBER
Councillor Davidson joined the meeting during the discussion below.

2.2 Mrs Watters referred to the main improvement areas and key concerns summarised 
within the report and Members asked questions about the background to the data 
provided.  Responses were given about the way in which Adult and Child Protection 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/691/council_performance/1353/our_performance_as_a_council
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/691/council_performance/1353/our_performance_as_a_council


concerns and incidents were recorded and any relationship between improving attainment 
in schools and the number of exams taken. Clarification was also given about how the 
measurement of energy consumption had been calculated.  With regard to the reduction 
in average time to determine planning applications it was noted that this trend should 
continue due to implementation of Scottish Planning Policy to reduce the use of legal 
agreements and replace these where possible with planning conditions.  In a discussion 
about the occupancy rate for Council-owned industrial and commercial units it was 
suggested that this quarter’s rate of 86% was an acceptable balance between the desire 
for income from occupation of lets and ensuring availability of vacant property  for 
businesses to move into.  It was agreed that it would be useful to receive data on 
occupancy rates at a locality level in future performance reports.  In relation to Priority 3 
‘Provide High Quality Support, Care and Protection’ a question was asked about the 
impact to services of the increase in uptake of the Self Directed Support (SDS) approach.  
In recognising the complexity of the issues Members agreed with officers’ suggestion that 
a report on SDS be brought to a future meeting.

DECISION

(a) NOTED:-

  (i) the changes to performance indicators outlined in Section 4 of the 
report; and

 (ii) the performance presented in Section 5 and within Appendix 1 and 
the action being taken within Services to improve or maintain 
performance.

(b) AGREED:-

(i) that data on occupancy rates of Council-owned industrial and 
commercial units be provided on a locality level in future Corporate 
Performance  Reports; and

(ii) that the Depute Chief Executive – People would present a report on 
the impact to services of the increase in uptake of the Self Directed 
Support approach to a future Executive Committee meeting.

3. MONITORING OF THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
3.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer which provided 

the budgetary control statements for the Council’s General Fund based on actual 
expenditure and income to 30 September 2016 and explanations of the major variances 
between projected outturn expenditure/income and the current approved budget.  The 
revenue monitoring position set out in the report was based on actual income and 
expenditure to 30 September 2016.  The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the 
Council was projecting a balanced position to 31 March 2017 with identified pressures 
currently being managed within departmental budgets.  This balanced position assumed 
that £0.539m relating to the IT contract, where CMT had given a corporate commitment to 
fund the pressures, would be addressed in the remainder of the financial year.  Pressures 
of £0.290m to support the Corporate Transformation programme also required to be 
funded.  At 30 September 2016, 71% of savings had been delivered (£6.959m planned 
efficiency savings delivered as per the Financial Plan with £0.108m achieved by 
alternative, permanent measures and £1.759m delivered temporarily).  The remaining 
29% (£3.534m) was profiled to be achieved during the remainder of 2016/17.  A detailed 
review of remaining savings was given in Appendix 3 to the report.  Further emphasis 
during 2016/17 needed to be placed on delivering the savings permanently as required by 
the Financial Plan.  The current val
[...]
SION

(a) NOTED:-

(i) the corporate monitoring position projected at 30 September 2016, the 
underlying cost drivers and the identified areas of financial risk as 
reflected in Appendix 1;

(ii) the progress made in achieving Financial Plan savings in Appendix 3 
and  the ongoing action to ensure delivery of 2016/17 Financial Plan 
savings on a permanent basis; and

(iii) that all management teams were focused on delivering measures to 
ensure a balanced outturn position was delivered in 2016/17 including 
delivery of £0.539m of savings to fund IT contract costs and £0.290m to 
support Corporate Transformation. 

(b) APPROVED:-

(i) the virements attached as Appendix 2 to the report; and

(ii) the transfer of £1.683m into Allocated Reserves to contribute towards IT 
Transformation (£0.177m) and agreed contribution to the 2017/18 
Financial Plan (£1.506m).

(c) AGREED:-

(i)      to receive an update on the SWAN project as part of the monitoring 
report in February 2017; and

(ii)      that the Depute Chief Executive – People would present a report, on the 
work of the Multidisciplinary Team around the child as this related to the 

Page 3



budget pressure associated with External Placements, to a future 
meeting of the Executive Committee. 

4. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing an 
update on the progress of the 2016/17 Capital Financial Plan, and seeking approval for 
projected outturns and associated virements, and the reallocation of funds.  Details of the 
update were shown in four appendices to the report.  The monitoring tables in Appendix 1 
reported on actual expenditure to 30 September 2016.  Key issues identified in these 
tables were summarised within the main report.  The tables identified a projected net 
variance of £2.179m against the approved budget.  The net in-year budget increase of 
£1.162m was primarily due to a gross-up of external funding re
[...]
resented the current planned investment in bridges and the process around 
identifying planned maintenance work with future planned actions around performance 
reporting.  After discussion the Scrutiny Committee had agreed that the need to carry out 
inspections of the bridges asset was paramount in order to prioritise repairs using the 
Code of Practice for Management of Highway Structure recommendations.  Once the 
inspections had been carried out, the results could then be incorporated into the regular 
performance monitoring reports to Executive Committee.  The Committee also asked that 
officers continued to assess, on a case by case basis, any opportunities for funding to 
assist with future repairs to bridges.

MEMBER
Councillor Edgar left the meeting during the discussion below.

7.2 In a discussion of the Minute extract and recommendation, Members welcomed the work 
carried out by the Scrutiny Committee and agreed that it was right to highlight the 
importance of regular inspection of the Council’s bridge assets. They also agreed that it 
was appropriate to receive an annual report on the condition of bridges and a prioritised 
list for repair.  However the view of Members was that an annual report on the condition of 
bridges should be incorporated into the Roads Asset Management Plan (RAMP) process 
rather than through the quarterly performance reports to the Executive Committee.  It was 
therefore agreed to amend the part of the recommendation regarding the reporting 
procedure.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to endorse the following parts of the recommendation from the Scrutiny 
Committee that:-

(i) the current Roads Review should take account of the need to inspect 
bridges within the Code of Practice for Management of Highway 
Structures recommendations and that, if possible, some additional 
resources be identified to allow this work to be carried out in line with 
the priorities within the Roads Asset Management Plan; 

(ii) when considering future repairs to historic and iconic Borders 
bridges, officers continued to assess on a case by case basis any 
opportunities for external funding

Page 6



(b) that, once the inspection of bridges had been carried out, the condition of all 
bridges be categorised and incorporated into an annual report to the 
Executive Committee as part of the Roads Asset Management Plan process. 

The meeting concluded at 11.40 am  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee - 29 November 2016                     1

STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2017-2022 
SUBMISSION

Report by the Service Director Regulatory Services

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

29 November 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval of the 
Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2017 -2022 due to be 
submitted to the Scottish Government by 30 November 2016.

1.2 The report provides comment on how affordable housing priorities will be 
addressed through assistance from the Scottish Government’s Affordable 
Housing Supply Programme and the SHIP identifies housing projects which 
are anticipated to be delivered in Scottish Borders over a five year period 
within this funding framework.

1.3 Local Authorities are now required to produce and submit its SHIP to the 
Scottish Government bi-annually for review. Scottish Borders Council with 
the involvement of its key partners via the SHIP Working Group has 
prepared this SHIP submission. The SHIP articulates how the Council and 
its RSL partners will seek to assist the Scottish Government fulfil its 
commitment to deliver at least 50,000 new affordable homes during this 
Parliament and to extend delivery beyond that time period, and how the 
Council’s affordable housing investment needs and priorities identified in 
the Council’s forthcoming Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 will be 
delivered in practice over a five year period.

1.4 Underpinned by a verbal resource planning assumption from Scottish 
Government Officials of between £8.6m up to as much as £15m per 
annum, along with RSL partner private sector borrowing and a commitment 
from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, this SHIP sets out how, 
when and where the Council and its partners could with potentially deliver 
up to as many as 1,192 affordable homes over the period of SHIP and 
beyond. This is providing that all identified challenges and infrastructure 
issues be resolved in a timely manner, the anticipated grant funding is 
forthcoming, the sector has the capacity to deliver on such a scale then 
Officers and partners are optimistic that substantially more affordable 
homes can be delivered which also includes a number of additional extra 
care housing developments in key Borders towns.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee - 29 November 2016                     2

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members approves the SHIP 2017-2022 for 
submission to the Scottish Government More Homes Division by 30 
November 2016.  

Page 10



Executive Committee - 29 November 2016                     3

3 The Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2017-2022

3.1 Local Authorities have previously been required to produce and submit a rolling 
five year Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) to the Scottish Government 
on an annual basis. Following revised guidance from Scottish Government 
received in August 2014 Local Authorities are now required to produce and 
submit its SHIP to the Scottish Government bi-annually to inform the 
development of the next three year Strategic Local Programme for 2017-2020.1

3.2 The SHIP is a five year plan that sets out strategic investment priorities for 
affordable housing in order to achieve the targets identified in the Council’s 
Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2012-2017, and also in its forthcoming LHS 2017-
2022. This SHIP is a realistic, imaginative and practical plan that rolls forward 
projects identified in previous SHIPs and introduces new proje
[...]
affordable housing target over 
the life of the Parliament. 

5 INVESTMENT PRIORITIES FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 2017-2022.

5.1 The SHIP has been developed in line with the new guidance issued by Scottish 
Government in July 2016. The planned development programme illustrated in 
tables 7 to 7D on pages 30-32 of the SHIP shows proposed affordable housing 
projects and commitments for 2017-2022. Table 3 on page 21 of the SHIP 
outlines the anticipated number (104) of affordable homes that should be 
delivered in 2016-2017, which were rolled forward from the previous SHIP 
2015-2020. Programming the delivery of all projects are agreed in collaboration 
with Scottish Government, More Homes Division (East) Office, the Borders 
Housing Network and the Council. 

5.2 Underpinned by a verbal resource planning assumption from Scottish 
Government Officials of between £8.6m up to as much as £15m per annum, 
along with RSL partner private sector borrowing and the Council’s Affordable 
Housing budget, this SHIP sets out how, when and where the Council and its 
partners could with potentially deliver up to as many as 1,192 affordable homes 
over the period of SHIP and beyond. This figure includes an ambitious 1,149 for 
social rent (including 4 extra care housing developments) and a further 43 for 
mid-market under the Council’s NHT LA Variant programme3 which could be 
delivered by March 20194. 

5.3 It is recognised that there may be other Private Developer and Open Market 
Shared Equity Scheme and discounted sales house completions during the 
period of the SHIP, but these cannot be quantified as these are not delivered via 
programme arrangements. 

3 At the time of writing
4 The current agreed timescales from Scottish Ministers for the Local Authority NHT Variant is March 2019 Page 12



Executive Committee - 29 November 2016                     5

5.4 The Council and its partners will continue to work hard together in order to 
identify new additional affordable housing site
[...]
d Scottish Water Grant Funding.

Scottish Government is keen to increase the supply of affordable housing 
over the lifetime of the current Scottish Parliament to over 50,000 homes, 
and earlier this year raised the RSL unit benchmark grant rates by 20%. 
Scottish Government have also introduced a new methodology to allocate 
the national Scottish Affordable Housing Investment Programme budget 
which is to the advantage of Scottish Borders, and provision made to 
grant assist projects benefitting the new higher grant rates. These factors 
combined increased the Borders allocation to £8.633m for 2016/17.

It had been intended to develop SHIP future year’s delivery on the basis 
of an annual resource planning assumption of £8.633m. However, 
Scottish Government Officials have indicated that the Council and its 
partners should plan on the basis of up to £12m annually. Furthermore it 
was suggested that this could be further increased to £15m for 2019/20 
and 2020/21 subject to RSL partners being able to demonstrate 
deliverable projects. This presents a huge challenge and opportunity, the 
like of which has never been seen before, and which will provide a 
massive boost to the construction industry and the local economy and 
generating in the region of up to £1.5m Council Tax revenue after that 
five year period.

Page 13



Executive Committee - 29 November 2016                     6

(e) Providing that all identified challenges and infrastructure issues be 
resolved in a timely manner, anticipated grant funding is forthcoming, the 
sector has the capacity to deliver on such a scale then in order to 
maximise potential grant assistance and this rare opportunity Council 
Officers and RSL partners have been very ambitious in setting out what 
potentially could be a bumper number of new affordable homes over the 
five years of the SHIP and as Table 9 on page 40 of the SHIP illustrates a 
total investment of up to £163m in affordable homes over the next five 
years.

6.2
[...]
d. Projects have been identified which could 

potentially could be accelerated in the event that infrastructure issues and other challenges can be 

resolved in a timely manner. That said recognising the challenges of the lead-in timescale for 

developments, projects have therefore been prioritised accordingly. Notwithstanding the projects 

identified, work continues to identify new potential development opportunities and these will 

explored and be brought forward as and when it is feasible.  

 

This SHIP update rolls forward the 2015-2020 SHIP planning horizon for a further five years which 

is underpinned by the SESPlan Housing Needs and Demand Assessment, and takes cognisance 

of the South East of Scotland Plan (SESPlan) and the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan. 

It illustrates how a variety of funding mechanisms, including support from the Scottish 

Government’s Infrastructure Fund to ensure the delivery of new affordable housing are maximised 

in order to deliver the affordable housing targets as set out in the Council’s forthcoming Local 

Housing Strategy 2017-2022 (LHS), the new housing supply target and to meet Member’s 

`Ambitious for the Borders’ affordable housing targets. The SHIP is a realistic, imaginative and 

practical plan that demonstrates how, when and where the Council and its partners intend to 

deliver housing investment priorities over the next five years.  

 

Page 26



 11 

The SHIP Project Working Group is the Council’s key working group responsible for overseeing 

the development and delivery of the SHIP and the ongoing review and evaluation process.  This 

includes the identification and prioritisation of sites for inclusion and monitoring delivery of 

affordable homes against the Scottish Borders Local Housing Strategy and, Member’s `Ambitious 

for the Borders’ targets of 128 and 100 new affordable homes per year respectively. The group 

includes the following key stakeholders: SBC Housing, Planning, RSLs, 
[...]
nnual basis. 

 

10.   Summary 

 

Local Authorities are required to produce and submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government bi-

annually for review. Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its key partners via the SHIP 

Working Group has prepared this SHIP submission. The SHIP articulates how affordable housing 

priorities in the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) will be resourced and delivered over a five 

year period.  

 

This SHIP submission has been prepared on a variety of funding arrangements including; a 

`working’ resource planning assumption verbally provided by Scottish Government, RSL resources 

and private sector borrowing and illustrates how the Local Authority intends to assist the delivery 

of prioritised projects through the use of 2nd Homes Council Tax, Affordable Housing Policy 

Developer Contributions, on-lending and through strategic disposal of the Council’s land. A 

creative and practical approach has been adopted in the preparation of this SHIP which has been 

developed from a continued understanding of RSL financial capacity and deliverability of projects. 

 

As stated on page 9, the development of this SHIP, in is accordance with the new Guidance 

issued by the Scottish Government in July 2016. Methods of project prioritisation have been 

illustrated and constraints have been addressed through the SHIP process and project 

prioritisation weighting matrix to ensure that projects are deliverable. The SHIP also addresses the 

contribution that the project priorities make to greener standards, energy efficiency, environmental 

standards and equality issues.  

 

Page 58



 43 

This SHIP submission outlines the continual excellent project delivery with the delivery of 279 

affordable houses over the period 2014-2016 and a very ambitious and aspirational 1192 new 

affordable homes over the life of the SHIP.  Should all identified challenges and infrastructure 

issues be resolved in a timely manner, the anticipated grant funding is forthcoming, the sector has 

the capacity to deliver on such a scale then the Council and its partners are optimistic that we can 

deliver substantially more affordable homes than delivered previously, that will not only help 

Borders communities access affordable housing but contribute towards meeting the Scottish 

Governments’ ambitious 50,000 new affordable homes target over the life of the Parliament. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 44 

11. Glossary 

 

AHSP Affordable Housing Supply Programme 

BCTG Borders Construction Training Group 

BHA Berwickshire Housing Association 

B’wood Blackwood 

BRPCP Borders Regional Procurement Partnership 

ECH Extra Care Housing 

EHA Eildon Housing Association 

GN General Needs housing 

GIS Geographic Information System 

HA Housing Association 

HCS House Condition Survey 

HCS Housing Contribution Statement 

HECA Home Energy Conservation Act 

HMA Housing Market Area 

HNDA Housing Needs and Demand Assessment 

HNS Housing Needs Study 

LA Local Authority 

LD Learning Difficulties – (housing for people with) 

LCHO Low Cost Home Ownership 

LHS Local Housing Strategy 

ME Minority Ethnic 

MHS More Homes Scotland 

NHT National Housing Trust 

OMSE Open Market Shared Equity Scheme 

OMV Open Market Value 

OP Older Persons’ housing 

PAN Planning Advice Note 

PRS Private Rented Sector 

PSHG Private Sector Housing Grant 

RPA Resource Planning Assumption 

RSL Registered Social Landlord 

RTB Right To Buy 

SBC Scottish Borders Council 

SBHA Scottish Borders Housing Association 

SESHoF South East Scotland Housing Forum 

SG Scottish Government 

SHCS Scottish House Condition Survey 

SHIF Strategic Housing Investment Framework 

SHIP Strategic Housing Investment Plan 

SHIPPG Strategic Housing Investment Plan Project Group 

SHQS Scottish Housing Quality Standard 

SLP Strategic Local Programme 

SPP Scottish Planning Policy 
[...]
red this SHIP update in consultation with the SHIP Working Group in order to articulate 
how the Council will assist the Government in targeting its Affordable Housing Supply Programme and, how the Council’s 
affordable housing investment needs identified in the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) will be prioritised and delivered 
in practice over a five year period. 
 
This needs to be read in conjunction with the LHS which is published separately  

(Please enter a full description of your proposal including its aims and objectives) 

4. Relevance to the Equality Duty. 
Do you believe your proposal has any relevance to the following duties of the Council under the Equality Act 2010?  
(If you believe that your proposal may have some relevance – however small please indicate yes) 

Duty Yes/No 

Elimination of discrimination (both direct & indirect), victimisation and 
harassment.  (Could your proposal discriminate? Or help eliminate 
discrimination?) 

Yes. The implementation of the SHIP will have an impact on the whole 
population of the Scottish Borders as everyone needs a home 

Promotion of equality of opportunity?  
(Could your proposal help or hinder the Council with this) 

Yes. The development and implementation of the SHIP and the action 
plan will identify and promote equality of opportunity 

Foster good relations? 
(Could your proposal help or hinder the council s relationships with those 
who have equality characteristics?) 

Yes. The implementation of the SHIP is dependent on partnership 
working and requires engagement with a wide range of stakeholders. 
Through implementation there is also the potential to engage further 
and to build new relationships 

5. Which groups of people may be impacted (both positively and negatively) if the proposal is advanced? 
(Please x all that apply). 

 

Equality 
Characteristic 

Impact Description 
No 

Impact 
Possible 
Positive 
Impact 

Possible 
Negative 
Impact 

Where you have identified a potential im
[...]
ng model across all the main towns in 
the Scottish Borders.  Through an option appraisal approach, the study also 
concluded that it would be best value if the projects were developed, 

owned and managed by Registered Social Landlords.  The proposed 
delivery framework utilises Council owned sites where feasible and 

maximises Scottish Government grant provision, including RSL private 
sector borrowing over the next five years of the Strategic Housing 
Investment Plan.  It is anticipated that these will be high cost projects that 

are likely to require some gap funding from the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Budget. 

 

 
1.3 It is envisaged that these developments will provide extra care housing for 

social, mid-market rent and shared equity options, all of which are 
considered as being compliant with the Councils Affordable Housing Policy 
definitions. Further individual site specific feasibility studies are required to 

test the financial modelling. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 I recommend that Members consider this proposed delivery 

framework and:- 

 
 (a) Notes the Extra Care Housing Strategy set out in this report 

provides a major investment in the care sector that will make 

a significant contribution to the care and support of elderly 

Page 210



SHIP 2017-2022 Appendix 6 

Executive Committee – 20 September 2016   
 2 

and vulnerable adults across the Scottish Borders. 

 
 (b) Endorses the approach to deliver new extra care housing 

developments in the Scottish Borders and for inclusion in the 

Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2017-2022, commencing 
with developments in Duns and at Langhaugh, Galashiels. 

 

 
 (c) Agrees to assist the development of these extra care housing 

projects by using the  2nd Homes Council Tax budget to 

compensate the 10-year Capital Investment Programme 
(where applicable) on the basis of affordable housing 
valuation for the sites.   

 

 
 (d) Agrees in principle to use 2nd Homes Council Tax and 

Dev

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 
at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors C. Bhatia (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, J. Brown, V. Davidson 
(from para. 2), G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, R. Smith.

Also Present:- Councillor I. Gillespie.
Apologies:- Councillors M. Cook, D. Parker, F. Renton.
In Attendance:- Depute Chief Executive - Place, Corporate Transformation and Services 

Director, Chief Financial Officer, Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).   

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 15 November 2016 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

MEMBER
Councillor Davidson joined the meeting during the discussion below.

2. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2017-2022
2.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 

which sought approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2017-2022 prior 
to submission to the Scottish Government by 30 November 2016.  The report provided 
comment on how affordable housing priorities would be addressed through assistance 
from the Scottish Government’s Affordable Housing Supply Programme and the SHIP 
identified housing projects which were anticipated to be delivered in Scottish Borders over 
a five year period within this funding framework.  The report explained that Local 
Authorities were required to produce and submit their SHIP to the Scottish Government 
bi-annually for review.  Scottish Borders Council, with the involvement of its key partners 
via the SHIP Working Group, had prepared the SHIP submission. The SHIP articulated 
how the Council and its RSL partners would seek to assist the Scottish Government fulfil 
its commitment to deliver at least 50,000 new affordable homes during this Parliament 
and to extend delivery beyond that time period, and how the Council’s affordable housing 
investment needs and priorities identified in the Council’s forthcoming Local Housing 
Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 would be delivered in practice over a five year period. 

2.2 Underpinned by a verbal resource planning assumption from Scottish Government 
officials of between £8.6m up to as much as £15m per annum, along with RSL partner 
private sector borrowing and a commitment from the Council’s Affordable Housing 
Budget, the SHIP set out how, when and where the Council and its partners could 
potentially deliver up to as many as 1,192 affordable homes over the period of SHIP and 
beyond.  This was providing that all identified challenges and infrastructure issues were 
resolved in a timely manner, the anticipated grant funding was forthcoming, the sector had 
the capacity to deliver on such a scale, then Officers and partners were optimistic that 
substantially more affordable homes could be delivered which also included a number of 
additional extra care housing developments in key Borders towns.  Group Manager 
(Housing Strategy and Service ) and the Housing Strategy Manager were present at the 
meeting to answer Members’ questions.  Members discussed the SHIP and raised issues 
such as the capacity of the construction industry to meet the increased target and what 



support they would require, the financial capacity of the Council and Partners to deliver 
agreed funding, the low uptake of funding from the Rural Housing Fund and the Southern 
Upland partnership.  In response,   
the Group Manager explained that there had been a Housing needs study carried out to 
identify where people needed to live rather than demand and investigations were ongoing 
with regard to the possibility of securing funding for a post to tackle empty homes.  
Councillor Bell moved the following motion to include an additional recommendation:-

‘request that officers rapidly engage with the Local House construction sector to inform 
them of these opportunities and get their feedback on the practicalities and that a short 
report on these discussions be submitted to a future Executive meeting.’

The meeting unanimously agreed to include the additional recommendation, changing the 
timescale of the report back to Executive to a maximum of 6 months.

DECISION 

(a) APPROVED the SHIP 2017-2022 for submission to the Scottish Government 
More Homes Division by 30 November 2016.  

(b) AGREED:-

(i)        to request that Officers rapidly engage with the Local House 
construction sector to inform them of these opportunities  and get 
their feedback on the practicalities; and 

(ii) that a short report on these discussions be submitted to an Executive 
meeting within six months. 

The meeting concluded at 11.40 a.m.


